
 

 
 

PLANS COMMITTEE 
 

This meeting may be filmed by the Council for live and/or subsequent broadcast online 
Charnwood Borough Council - YouTube .  At the start of the meeting the Chair will confirm if all or 
part of the meeting will be filmed. The footage will be on the website for twelve months. A 
copy of it will also be retained in accordance with the Council’s data retention policy. The 
images and sound recording may be used for training purposes within the Council. If you 
make a representation to the meeting, you will be deemed to have consented to be filmed. 
By entering the Preston Room, you are also consenting to be filmed and to the possible 
use of those images and sound recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes. If you 
have any queries regarding webcasting of meetings, please contact Democratic Services 
(Tel: 01509 634785 or e-mail: democracy@charnwood.gov.uk). 
 
Please also note that under the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 
that other people may film, record, tweet, or blog from this meeting. The use of any 
images or recordings is not under the Council’s control. 
 
 
 

To: Councillors S. Forrest (Chair), Lennie (Vice-Chair), Charles, Fryer, Lawrence, Lowe, 
Monk, Northage, O'Neill, Palmer, Snartt, N. Taylor and Worrall  

(For attention) 
 

All other members of the Council 
(For information) 

 
You are requested to attend the meeting of the Plans Committee to be held in Preston 
Room, Woodgate Chambers, Woodgate, Loughborough on Thursday, 14th December 
2023 at 5.00 pm for the following business. 
 

 
 
Chief Executive 
 
Southfields 
Loughborough 
 
6th December 2023 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

https://www.youtube.com/@charnwoodbc/featured
mailto:democracy@charnwood.gov.uk


 

AGENDA 
  

1.   APOLOGIES 
 

 
 
2.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

 
3 - 5 

 The Committee is asked to confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting 
held on 23rd November 2023. 
   

3.   QUESTIONS UNDER COMMITTEE PROCEDURE 12.8 
 

 

 No questions were submitted. 
  

4.   DISCLOSURES OF PECUNIARY INTERESTS, AND OTHER 
REGISTRABLE AND NON-REGISTRABLE INTERESTS 
 

 

 
5.   PLANNING APPLICATIONS 

 
6 - 7 

 The list of planning applications to be considered at the meeting is appended. 
  

 (a)   P/23/1625/2 – 6 Wren Close, Loughborough  
 

8 - 22 
 

 (b)   P/22/2163/2 - Land off Prestwold Lane, Prestwold  
 

23 - 46 
 

 (c)   P/22/2227/2 – Barrow Road, Sileby  
 

47 - 69 
 

 (d)   P/23/0668/2 – Watermead Business Park, Thurmaston  
 

70 - 147 
 

 (e)   P/23/0805/2 – Limehurst Avenue, Loughborough  
 

148 - 201 
 
6.   LIST OF APPLICATIONS DETERMINED UNDER DELEGATED 

POWERS 
 

202 - 213 

 A list of applications determined under powers delegated to officers for the period 
from 14th November 2023 to 4th December 2023 is attached. 

  
WHERE TO FIND WOODGATE CHAMBERS 
  
  
Woodgate Chambers 
70 Woodgate  
Loughborough 
Leicestershire 
LE11 2TZ 
 
 

Page 2



 

 

1 
 

Plans Committee - 23rd November 2023 
Published – 6th December 2023 

 

PLANS COMMITTEE 
23RD NOVEMBER 2023 

 
PRESENT:  The Chair (Councillor S. Forrest) 

The Vice Chair (Councillor Lennie) 
 Councillors Charles, Fryer, Lawrence, Lowe, 

Monk, Northage, O'Neill, Palmer, Snartt and 
Worrall 

  
  
 

 Group Leader Development Management (CT) 
Locum Solicitor (SG) 
Principal Planning Officer (JW) 
Principal Planning Officer (LW) 
Senior Planning Officer (DL) 

 Democratic Services Officer (SW) 
 
APOLOGIES: Councillor N. Taylor 
 
The Chair stated that the meeting would be live streamed and available via YouTube.  
She also advised that, under the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 
2014, other people may film, record, tweet or blog from this meeting, and the use of 
any such images or sound recordings was not under the Council’s control. 
 

43. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 19th October 2023 were confirmed as a correct 
record and signed, subject to an amendment. Legal advisor Sherrie Grant had been 
omitted from the list of attendees at the meeting, but had been in attendance.  
 

44. QUESTIONS UNDER COMMITTEE PROCEDURE 12.8  
 
No questions were submitted. 
 

45. DISCLOSURES OF PECUNIARY INTERESTS, AND OTHER REGISTRABLE AND 
NON-REGISTRABLE INTERESTS  
 
The following disclosures were made: 
  

(i)            by Councillor O’Neill – in respect of planning application P/23/0170/2 (Lodge 
Farm, Sileby) as the site was in his ward, but he came to the meeting with 
an open mind. 
  

(ii)          By Councillor Worrall – in respect of planning application P/23/1323/2 (4 
Goldfinch Close, Loughborough) as she was speaking on the item and 
would not be voting. 

 
46. PLANNING APPLICATIONS  

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



 

 

2 
 

Plans Committee - 23rd November 2023 
Published – 6th December 2023 

 

An agenda variance was requested to allow planning application P/23/0450/2 (Old 
Park Farm, Burton on the Wolds) to be considered first.  
  
Reports of the Head of Planning and Growth, setting out applications for P/23/0170/2, 
P/23/1323/2 and P/23/0450/2 were submitted (item 5 on the agenda filed with these 
minutes). An extras report in respect of applications P/23/0170/2 and P/23/1323/2 was 
also submitted (also filed with these minutes).  
  
There were late requests to speak from Mr Jack Wilkins, in respect of application 
P/23/0170/2, Ms Birgitta Worrall and Mr Mick Burke, in respect of application 
P/23/1323/2. The Chair and members of the Committee were in agreement for these 
requests to be granted. 
  
In accordance with procedure for public speaking at meetings, the following applicants 
and objectors, or their representatives attended the meeting and expressed their 
views: 
  
      i.        Mr Jack Wilkins (agent) in respect of application P/23/0170/2; 
    ii.        Ms Birgitta Worrall (objector, on behalf of the Kingfisher Area Residents Group) 

in respect of application P/23/1323/2; 
   iii.        Mr Mick Burke (applicant) in respect of P/23/1323/2. 
  
In accordance with the procedure for Borough Councillors speaking at Plans 
Committee meetings, the following Councillors attended the meeting sand expressed 
their views; 
  
      i.        Councillor Cory-Lowsley (call-in) in respect of application P/23/1323/2; 
    ii.        Councillor Bokor in respect of application P/23/0450/2. 
  
  
 

a) P/23/0170/2 – LODGE FARM, SILEBY  
 
  
RESOLVED that in respect of application P/23/0170/2 (Lodge Farm, Sileby) planning 
permission be granted subject to planning conditions for the reasons set out in the 
report of the Head of Planning and Growth and the Extras report, and the entering into 
a S106 agreement to secure the following; 
  
      i.        Ownership of the site to be restricted for a period of five years from grant of 

planning permission to a Qualifying Self build and custom house building 
developer and; 

    ii.        To secure off site compensation in respect of biodiversity should on site net gain 
not be achieved in accordance with the Biodiversity Impact Assessment to be 
submitted and approved with the reserved matters application. 
  

b) P/23/1323/2 – 4 GOLDFINCH CLOSE, LOUGHBOROUGH  
 

Page 4



 

 

3 
 

Plans Committee - 23rd November 2023 
Published – 6th December 2023 

 

An additional note to applicant was recommended to consult with Licensing and 
Environmental Health departments within the Council to arrange for checks to be 
made on the property to ensure compliance with regulation. 
  
RESOLVED that in respect of application P/23/1323/2 (4 Goldfinch Close, 
Loughborough) planning permission be granted subject to planning conditions for the 
reasons set out in the report of the Head of Planning and Growth and the Extras 
report.  
  

c) P/23/0450/2 – OLD PARK FARM, BURTON ON THE WOLDS  
 
  
RESOLVED that in respect of application P/23/0450/2 (Old Park Farm, Burton on the 
Wolds) planning permission be granted subject to planning conditions for the reasons 
set out in the report of the Head of Planning and Growth. 
  

47. LIST OF APPLICATIONS DETERMINED UNDER DELEGATED POWERS  
 
A list of applications determined under powers delegated to officers for the period from 
11th October 2023 to 13th November 2023 was submitted (item 6 on the agenda filed 
with these minutes). 
 
 
NOTES: 
 
1. No reference may be made to these minutes at the Council meeting on 15th 

January 2024. unless notice to that effect is given to the Democratic Services 
Manager by five members of the Council by noon on the fifth working day following 
publication of these minutes. 
 

2. These minutes are subject to confirmation as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Plans Committee. 

 

Page 5



Charnwood Borough Council 
 

Plans Committee – 14 December 2023 
Index of Committee Items 

 
Item Application 

No 
Applicant and Location, 
Description 

Recommendation  

     
1 P/23/1625/2 Lucking Management Limited 

6 Wren Close 
Loughborough 
Leicestershire 
LE11 3HL 
 
Change of use from HMO (Use 
Class C4) to HMO (Sui Generis) 
 

Grant Conditionally  

     
2 P/22/2163/2 Mather Jamie 

Land off Prestwold Lane 
Prestwold 
Leicestershire 
 
Part change of use of airfield 
runway to Storage and 
Distribution of motor vehicles 
(Class B8) with associated 
infrastructure (Retrospective 
Application) 
 
 

Grant Conditionally  

3 P/22/2227/2 Mr Paul Newberry 
238B Barrow Road 
Sileby 
Leicestershire 
LE12 7LR 
 
Outline Application for the 
erection of 8no dwellings (Access 
only) 
 
 

Grant Conditionally  

4 P/23/0668/2 Wanlip Holdings Limited 
Land at Watermead Business 
Park 
Thurmaston 
Leicestershire 
 
Outline Planning Application for 
construction of up to 61,000 m2 
of E(g)(iii), B2 and B8 Use Class 

Grant Conditionally  

Page 6

Agenda Item 5



units, including site access and 
infrastructure, and biodiversity 
enhancement area (All matters 
reserved except for me
[...]
are likely 
to result in such effects.   

 
10.5 The proposal would be served by a safe and suitable vehicular access and off-

street parking would be provided. The proposal, subject to the applicant 
entering into a legal agreement is considered acceptable in relation to ecology 
and trees and details relating to amenity, archaeology and drainage can be 
secured via condition/future reserved matters submission. 

 
10.6 Notwithstanding the provisions of paragraph 14 of the NPPF, it is not 

considered that in light of the particular site circumstances the proposal would 
undermine the objectives of the Neighbourhood Plan, as the merits of the 
development as a whole represent a material consideration of such 
significance that outweigh the policy conflicts that have been identified. 
Therefore, it is recommended that planning permission should be approved. 

 
11. RECOMMENDATION  
 

RECOMMENDATION A:  
 

That authority is given to the Head of Planning and Growth and the Head of 
Strategic Support to negotiate the terms of a Unilateral Undertaking with the 
applicant, on terms to be finalised by the parties, as set out below: 

 
(i) the receipt of a Unilateral Undertaking under s 106 of the Planning Act 

making adequate provision for: 
 

Page 65



 
 

(a) securing of 0.67HU credits from the Habitat Bank 
 

11.2 RECOMMENDATION B:  
 

That subject to the completion of the Unilateral Undertaking as set out above, 
grant planning permission conditionally subject to the imposition of the 
following draft planning conditions and reasons and that the Head of Planning 
and Growth be given delegated authority to determine the final detail of these 
planning conditions, in consultation with the Chair of the Plans Committee: . 
 
1.  Application for approval of reserved matters shall be made within three 

years of the date of this permission and the development shall be begun 
not later than two years from the final approval of the last of the reserved 
matters. 


[...]
al Plan 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 68



 
 

SITE LOCATION PLAN 
 
 

 
 
 

Page 69



Plans Committee Date:  14th December 2023 
 
Item No.        
 
Application Reference Number : P/23/0668/2 
 
Application Type: Outline Date Valid: 14.4.2023 
Applicant: Wanlip Holdings Limited 
Proposal: Outline Planning Application for construction of up to 61,000 m2 

of E(g)(iii), B2 and B8 Use Class units, including site access 
and infrastructure and biodiversity enhancement area (All 
matters reserved except for means of access) (Amended 
Description including removal of proposal to partially infill lake) 

Location: Land at Watermead Business Park 
Thurmaston 
Leicestershire 

Parish: N/A Ward: Syston 
Case Officer: 
 

Jim Worley Tel No: 07591 947043 

 
1. Background 
 
1.1 This application was deferred at the meeting of Plans Committee on the 28th 

September 2023 in order to invite the applicant to consider amendments to the plans. 
This was recorded within the agreed minutes as “the application be deferred in order 
that the applicant be invited to consider amendments to the scheme including the re-
consideration of the in-filling of part of the lake in ‘Zone B’ as specified by the 
application”. 

 
1.2  This report is to provide Plans Committee with an update following the submission of 

amended plans and further consultation with all consultees and interested parties. 
 
1.3 All other matters are contained in the main report (item 5c of the meeting of 28th 

September, attached as Appendix A, and associated ‘extras’ report (Appendix B). 
 
2.     Amended Plans 
 
2.1   Amended Plans were submitted on 30th October 2023 making the following changes: 
 

• Revised Parameter Plan to remove built development from the Green Wedge 
and the lake.  

• Consequential reduction in the extent of developable area of the Zone B 
parameter and the upper threshold of deliverable floorspace for the 
development as a whole: 
 
Original application  Amended application  
‘Zone B’
[...]
 which the benefits 
outweigh the harm is considered to have increased. It is therefore considered that 
permission should be granted. 

 
7 RECOMMENDATION 
 
7.1      The recommendation represents an updated version of that conveyed in the main 

report (Appendix A) with the differences emphasised in bold:   
 

RECOMMENDATION A 
 
That authority is given to the Head of Planning and Growth and the Head of 
Strategic Support to enter into an agreement under section 106 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 to secure improvements, on terms to be finalised by the 
parties, as set out below: 
 
Biodiversity • To submit the Biodiversity Mitigation and Enhancement 

Scheme to the Council for its written approval with any 
Reserved Matters Application. 

• To submit an updated Biodiversity Impact Assessment 
with the reserved matters and Biodiversity Mitigation and 
Enhancement Scheme 

• To pay to the Council a sum of up to £756,000 for off-site 
biodiversity mitigation to compensate for any shortfall 
arising from on and off site measures (calculated at 
reserved matters stage including the ‘on site’ 
compensation at that stage). 

Sustainable 
Transport 

• £510 per Centrebus bus pass to be made available for all 
employees 

• Monitoring Fee required for this site will be the sum of 
£11,337.50 for monitoring the effectiveness of the Travel 
Plan over the five year duration of its life 

 
RECOMMENDATION B 
 
That subject to the completion of the S106 agreement in recommendation A above, 
grant outline planning permission conditionally subject to the imposition of the 
following draft conditions and reasons and that the Head of Planning and Growth, 
be given delegated authority to determine the final detail of the planning conditions, 
in consultation with the Chair of the Plans Committee:  
 
 
 

Page 81



TIMETABLE FOR SUBMISSION OF RESERVED MATTERS 
 
1. Application for approval of reserved matters shall be made within 10 years of 

the date of this permissi
[...]
der aspiration of Policy CS21. The site is key to 
the Borough’s economic development as a strategic employment site, offering 

Page 134



opportunities in a location close to areas with economic challenges. Whilst it is 
recognised that there are aspects of the proposal that are not fully compliant with 
planning policy expectations, the deviation from them is limited (in several cases 
reflective of the antiquity of the policies as they become out of date with their 
replacement  imminent, and their broader remit beyond the extent of this site,) and 
these benefits are considered to be material considerations of such importance that 
they significantly outweigh any harm arising.  

 
10.11 Applying the presumption in favour of sustainable development through application of 

the tilted balance in paragraph 11dii), it is considered that the identified adverse 
impacts would significantly and demonstrably be outweighed by the benefits of the 
development when assessed against the NPPF taken as a whole. 

 
 
11. RECOMMENDATION  
 

11.1 RECOMMENDATION A:  

That authority is given to the Head of Planning and Growth and the Head of Strategic 
Support to enter into an agreement under section 106 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 to secure improvements, on terms to be finalised by the parties, as 
set out below: 

Biodiversity  • To submit the Biodiversity Mitigation and 
Enhancement Scheme to the Council for its 
written approval with any Reserved Matters 
Application.  

• To submit an updated Biodiversity Impact 
Assessment with the reserved matters and 
Biodiversity Mitigation and Enhancement 
Scheme 

• To pay to the Council a sum of up to 
£1,308,450 for off-site biodiversity mitigation 
to compensate for any shortfall arising from on 
and off site measures (calculated at reserved 
matters stage including the ‘on site’ 
compensation at that stage). 

Sustainable Transport  • £510 per Centrebus bus pass to be made 
available for all  employees  

• Moni
[...]
4 December 2023
	Index of Committee Items

	5a P/23/1625/2 – 6 Wren Close, Loughborough
	5b P/22/2163/2 - Land off Prestwold Lane, Prestwold
	5c P/22/2227/2 – Barrow Road, Sileby
	1	Background
	2	Description of the application site
	3.	Description of the proposal
	3.2		The application is accompanied by:
	4.	Development Plan Policies
	Charnwood Local Plan 2011-2028 Core Strategy
	5.1     The National Planning Policy Framework 2023 (NPPF)
	5.2	The Equality Act 2010
	5.3	National Planning Practice Guidance (PPG)
	5.5	Design Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) (2020)
	5.10	The Draft Charnwood Local Plan (2021) 2021-37

	6.	Relevant Planning History
	7.	Responses of Consultees & Other Comments Received
	8.       Consideration of the Planning Issues
	9.	Planning Assessment
	9.1	Principle of the Development
	9.1.6	The proposed site does not comply with the identified policies in the existing Local Plan, Neighbourhood Plan or the emerging Local Plan in principle. However, whilst being in a countryside location and identified as being part of a much larger Area of Local Separation, it is also within 50m of existing bus stops to the east of the site, providing access into neighbouring settlements in addition to Leicester. In relation to the identified policies relating to ‘areas of local separation’, the indicative proposed layout plan demonstrates that the property closest to Barrow Road would be set back approximately 20-25m and screened by the existing and retained frontage tree/hedge planting. In relation to closing the gap between settlements, it is considered that the application site and the dozen or so properties to the east are already separated from Sileby by way of the narrowing of the land to the north of Barrow Road and its relationship with the railway line, as shown below. Therefore, it is not considered that development on this site would result in the merging of Barrow upon Soar and Sileby, nor harm the character of the countryside.
	(Development site to the west of the blue dot)
	9.8	Heritage and Archaeology


	5d P/23/0668/2 – Watermead Business Park, Thurmaston
	Enc. 1 for P/23/0668/2 – Watermead Business Park, Thurmaston
	Enc. 2 for P/23/0668/2 – Watermead Business Park, Thurmaston

	5e P/23/0805/2 – Limehurst Avenue, Loughborough
	6 List of Applications Determined under Delegated Powers



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

1 
 

Plans Committee - 14th December 2023 
Published – 21st December 2023 

 

PLANS COMMITTEE 
14TH DECEMBER 2023 

 
PRESENT:  The Chair (Councillor S. Forrest) 

The Vice Chair (Councillor Lennie) 
 Councillors Charles, Fryer, Lawrence, Lowe, 

Monk, O'Neill, Palmer, Snartt, Worrall and Seaton 
  

  
 

 Head of Planning and Growth (RB) 
Locum Solicitor (SG) 
Principal Planning Officer (JW) 
Principal Planning Officer (LW) 
Senior Planning Officer (HW) 

 Democratic Services Officer (RD) 
 
APOLOGIES: Councillor Northage and N. Taylor 
 
The Chair stated that the meeting would be live streamed and available via YouTube.  
She also advised that, under the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 
2014, other people may film, record, tweet or blog from this meeting, and the use of 
any such images or sound recordings was not under the Council’s control. 
 

48. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 23rd November 2023 were confirmed as a correct 
record and signed. 
 

49. QUESTIONS UNDER COMMITTEE PROCEDURE 12.8  
 
No questions were submitted. 
 

50. DISCLOSURES OF PECUNIARY INTERESTS, AND OTHER REGISTRABLE AND 
NON-REGISTRABLE INTERESTS  
 
The following disclosures were made: 
 

(i)  by Councillor Lennie – in respect of planning application P/23/0805/2 
(Limehurst Avenue, Loughborough) who had received an e-mail and a 
letter from the agent who would be speaking at this meeting, but confirmed 
that she came to the meeting with an open mind. 
 

(ii)  by Councillor Lennie – in respect of planning application P/23/0668/2 
(Watermead Business Park, Thurmaston) who had received an e-mail and 
letter from a local resident, but confirmed she would make her decision 
without pre-determination. (The item was subsequently deferred to the next 
meeting). 
 



 

 

2 
 

Plans Committee - 14th December 2023 
Published – 21st December 2023 

 

(iii) by Councillor Lawrence – in respect of planning application P/22/2227/2 
(Barrow Road, Sileby).  He was Ward Councillor for Sileby and Seagrave 
and would be speaking on the item and would not be taking part in the 
discussion or vote.  He sat in the public gallery for the duration of the item. 
 

(iv) by Councillor Lawrence – in respect of planning application P/23/0805/2 
(Limehurst Avenue, Loughborough) who had received an e-mail and a 
letter from the agent who would be speaking at this meeting, but confirmed 
that he came to the meeting with an open mind. 

 
(v)  by Councillor O’Neill – in respect of planning application P/23/0805/2 

(Limehurst Avenue, Loughborough) who had received an e-mail and a 
letter from the agent who would be speaking at this meeting, but confirmed 
that he came to the meeting with an open mind. 

 
(vi) by Councillor Lowe – in respect of planning application P/23/0805/2 

(Limehurst Avenue, Loughborough) who had received an e-mail and a 
letter from the agent who would be speaking at this meeting, but confirmed 
that he came to the meeting with an open mind. 

 
(vii) by Councillor Lowe – in respect of planning application P/23/0668/2 

(Watermead Business Park, Thurmaston).  He disclosed that he was a 
member of Thurmaston Parish Council and confirmed that he came to the 
meeting with an open mind. 

 
(viii) by Councillor Seaton – in respect of planning application P/23/0668/2 

(Watermead Business Park, Thurmaston) who had received an e-mail and 
letter from a local resident, but confirmed she came to the meeting with an 
open mind. (The item was subsequently deferred to the next meeting). 

 
(ix) by Councillor Snartt – in respect of planning application P/23/0805/2 

(Limehurst Avenue, Loughborough) who had received an e-mail and a 
letter from the agent who would be speaking at this meeting, but confirmed 
that he came to the meeting with an open mind. 

 
(x)  by Councillor Snartt – in respect of planning application P/23/0668/2 

(Watermead Business Park, Thurmaston) who had received an e-mail and 
letter from a local resident, but confirmed he came to the meeting with an 
open mind. (The item was subsequently deferred to the next meeting). 

 
(xi) by Councillor Charles – in respect of planning application P/23/0805/2 

(Limehurst Avenue, Loughborough) who had received an e-mail and a 
letter from the agent who would be speaking at this meeting, but confirmed 
that he came to the meeting with an open mind. 

 
(xii) by Councillor Fryer – in respect of planning application P/23/0805/2 

(Limehurst Avenue, Loughborough) who had received an e-mail and a 
letter from the agent who would be speaking at this meeting, but confirmed 
that she came to the meeting with an open mind. 

 



 

 

3 
 

Plans Committee - 14th December 2023 
Published – 21st December 2023 

 

(xiii) by Councillor Monk – in respect of planning application P/23/0805/2 
(Limehurst Avenue, Loughborough) who had received an e-mail and a 
letter from the agent who would be speaking at this meeting, but confirmed 
that she came to the meeting with an open mind. 

 
(xiv) by Councillor Worrall – in respect of planning application P/23/1625/2 (6 

Wren Close, Loughborough) who was speaking as an objector on the item 
and would not be participating in the discussion or vote. She sat in the 
public gallery for the duration of the item. 

 
(xv) by Councillor S. Forrest – in respect of planning application P/23/0805/2 

(Limehurst Avenue, Loughborough) who had received an e-mail and a 
letter from the agent who would be speaking at this meeting, but confirmed 
that she came to the meeting with an open mind. 

 
(xvi) by Councillor S. Forrest – in respect of planning application P/22/2227/2 

(Barrow Road, Sileby) who was known in a professional capacity to the 
agent Mr Phil Rowland, who was speaking on the item.  She confirmed that 
she had not discussed the item with Mr Rowland and that she came to the 
meeting with an open mind. 

 
51. PLANNING APPLICATIONS  

 
An agenda variance was requested to allow planning application P/23/0805/2 
(Limehurst Avenue, Loughborough) to be considered first, which was agreed by the 
Chair and the Committee.  This was due to Councillor Jones, who had called the 
application in and was speaking on the item, needing to attend a Cabinet meeting.   
 
The Chair drew the Committee’s attention to page 3 of the Extras Report which 
referred to revisions to the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF).  It was 
anticipated that the NPPF would be published after the meeting and may potentially 
mean that the applications on the agenda would need to be reassessed against the 
new NPPF before a decision could be released.  

 
In these circumstances it was good practice to give delegated authority to officers in 
consultation with the Chair of the Plans Committee to assess the impacts of the NPPF 
in a ‘delegated decision update report’ and, where the changes were considered to 
have minor or no material bearing on the decision members took, to amend the 
conditions (including adding/deleting conditions) as may be necessary.  The update 
report would be held on the public file.  

 
If this was the case then a recommendation would need to be approved for each of 
the applications, that delegated authority be given to officers in consultation with the 
Chair of Plans Committee to amend decision notices in light of the revised version of 
the NPPF where these changes were minor and would not materially affect the 
decisions taken by Committee.  An additional recommendation for each item was 
therefore put forward. 
 
Reports of the Head of Planning and Growth, setting out applications P/23/1625/2, 
P/22/2163/2, P/22/2227/2, P/23/0668/2 and P/23/0805/2 were submitted (item 5 on 



 

 

4 
 

Plans Committee - 14th December 2023 
Published – 21st December 2023 

 

the agenda filed with these minutes).  An Extras Report in respect of applications 
P/23/0668/2 and P/23/0805/2 was also submitted (also filed with these minutes).   
 
Planning application P/23/0668/2 (Watermead Business Park, Thurmaston) was 
subsequently deferred (details given at the item number). 
 
There were late requests to speak from Mr Martin Betts (applicant) in respect of 
application P/22/2163/2 and Ms Karen Maycock (Kingfisher Area Residents Group) in 
respect of application P/23/1625/2.  The Chair and members of the Committee were in 
agreement for these requests to be granted.   
 
Mr Betts had been introduced as speaking on behalf of the agent, but confirmed he 
was in fact the applicant and it was confirmed that Kingfisher Area Residents Group 
was a fully constituted group and the representative was therefore eligible to speak in 
lieu of there being a Parish Council in Loughborough.   
 
In accordance with the procedure for public speaking at meetings, the following 
objectors, applicants or their representatives and representatives of a parish council 
and a community group in Loughborough attended the meeting and expressed their 
views: 
 

(i) Mr Simon Atha (on behalf of the agent) in respect of application 
P/23/0805/2; 

(ii) Ms Birgitta Worrall (objector) in respect of application P/23/1625/2; 
(iii) Mr Alistair Lucking (applicant) in respect of application P/23/1625/2; 
(iv) Ms Karen Maycock (on behalf of Kingfisher Area Residents Group) in 

respect of application P/23/1625/2; 
(v) Mr Martin Betts (applicant) in respect of application P/22/2163/2; 
(vi) Mr Alan Carr (on behalf of Burton on the Wolds Parish Council) in respect 

of application P/22/2163/2; 
(vii) Mr Phil Rowland (agent) in respect of application P/22/2227/2. 
 

In accordance with the procedure for Borough Councillors speaking at Plans 
Committee meetings, the following Councillors attended the meeting and expressed 
their views: 
 

(i) Councillor Jones (call-in) in respect of application P/23/0805/2; 
(ii) Councillor Cory-Lowsley (call-in) in respect of application P/23/1625/2; 
(iii) Councillor Bokor in respect of application P/22/2163/2; 
(iv) Councillor Lawrence in respect of application P/22/2227/2. 

 
a) P/23/1625/2 – 6 WREN CLOSE, LOUGHBOROUGH  

 
RESOLVED  
 

1. That in respect of application P/23/1625/2 (6 Wren Close, Loughborough) 
planning permission be granted subject to planning conditions for the reasons 
set out in the report of the Head of Planning and Growth and that the Head of 
Planning and Growth be given delegated authority to determine the final detail 



 

 

5 
 

Plans Committee - 14th December 2023 
Published – 21st December 2023 

 

of the planning conditions, in consultation with the Chair of the Plans 
Committee.  
 

2. That if applicable, delegated authority be given to officers in consultation with 
the Chair of Plans Committee to amend the decision notice in light of the 
revised version of the NPPF where these changes were minor and would not 
materially affect the decisions taken by Committee. 

 
The meeting was adjourned at the close of this item at 7.25pm for 10 minutes. 
 

b) P/22/2163/2 - LAND OFF PRESTWOLD LANE, PRESTWOLD  
 
RESOLVED  
 

1. That in respect of application P/22/2163/2 (Land off Prestwold Lane, Prestwold) 
planning permission be granted subject to planning conditions for the reasons 
set out in the report of the Head of Planning and Growth, with the added 
condition of restricting the type of vehicles to be stored to domestic cars 
(Officers to be given delegated authority to finalise the detail and wording 
regarding the type of vehicles), and that the Head of Planning and Growth be 
given delegated authority to determine the final detail of the planning 
conditions, in consultation with the Chair of the Plans Committee.  
 

2. That if applicable, delegated authority be given to officers in consultation with 
the Chair of Plans Committee to amend the decision notice in light of the 
revised version of the NPPF where these changes were minor and would not 
materially affect the decisions taken by Committee. 

 
c) P/22/2227/2 – BARROW ROAD, SILEBY  

 
RESOLVED  
 

1. That in respect of application P/22/2227/2 (Barrow Road, Sileby) planning 
permission be granted subject to the completion of the Unilateral Undertaking 
under Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act and planning 
conditions for the reasons set out in the report of the Head of Planning and 
Growth and that the Head of Planning and Growth be given delegated authority 
to determine the final detail of the planning conditions, in consultation with the 
Chair of the Plans Committee.  
 

2. That if applicable, delegated authority be given to officers in consultation with 
the Chair of Plans Committee to amend the decision notice in light of the 
revised version of the NPPF where these changes were minor and would not 
materially affect the decisions taken by Committee. 

 
d) P/23/0668/2 – WATERMEAD BUSINESS PARK, THURMASTON  

 
This item was removed from the agenda immediately prior to the meeting and was 
deferred to the next meeting of the Plans Committee to be held on 25th January 2024.     
 



 

 

6 
 

Plans Committee - 14th December 2023 
Published – 21st December 2023 

 

The Head of Planning and Growth explained that the item had been considered by 
members of the Plans Committee previously on 28th September 2023 and that the 
item had been deferred in order for the applicant to be invited to consider 
amendments to the scheme.  Those same Members were required to consider the 
update to that report.   
 
Unfortunately at this meeting held on 14th December 2023, the Committee was 
inquorate for this item, with only 8 members of the Plans Committee present who 
originally considered the application in September.  Therefore the item was deferred 
until January 2024.  
 

e) P/23/0805/2 – LIMEHURST AVENUE, LOUGHBOROUGH  
 
RESOLVED  
 

1. That in respect of application P/23/0805/2 (Limehurst Avenue, Loughborough) 
planning permission be granted subject to completion of Section 106 planning 
obligations and planning conditions for the reasons set out in the report of the 
Head of Planning and Growth and the amendment to condition 24 as set out in 
the Extras Report, and that the Head of Planning and Growth be given 
delegated authority to determine the final detail of the planning conditions, in 
consultation with the Chair of the Plans Committee.  
 

2. That if applicable, delegated authority be given to officers in consultation with 
the Chair of Plans Committee to amend the decision notice in light of the 
revised version of the NPPF where these changes were minor and would not 
materially affect the decisions taken by Committee. 

 
52. LIST OF APPLICATIONS DETERMINED UNDER DELEGATED POWERS  

 
A list of applications determined under powers delegated to officers for the period from 
14th November 2023 to 4th December 2023 was submitted (item 6 on the agenda 
filed with these minutes). 
 
 
NOTES: 
 
1. No reference may be made to these minutes at the next ordinary Council meeting 

unless notice to that effect is given to the Democratic Services Manager by five 
members of the Council by noon on the fifth working day following publication of 
these minutes. 
 

2. These minutes are subject to confirmation as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Plans Committee. 

 


